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"Omaha Public Power District
1623 MARNEY a OMAHA, NESRASMA 68102 a TELEPHONE S36 4000 AREA CODE 402

March 25, 1983
LIC-83-075

Mr. J. T. Collins, Administrator
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region IV
611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 1000
Arlington, Texas 76011

Reference: Docket No. 50-285

Dear Mr. Collins:

Pursuar.it to 10 CFR 50, Appendix E, Section V, five (5)
copies of changes to the Fort Calhoun Station Emergency Plan
Implementing Procedures are being provided to the Commis-
sion. Three (3) copies (for control copy numbers 154, 155,
and 156) are provided for your office. Two (2) copies (for
control copy numbers 165 and 166) have been pro'.rided to the
Document Control Desk in Washington, D.C. A transmittal
sheet is provided for each copy to confirm receipt of the
serialized document. It is requested that these sheets be
completed and returned within five (5) days of receipt.

Sincerely,

\'

! > () y(C
C.[onesW.

( Divisi'on Manager

[ Production Operations
!

WCJ:jmm

Enclosures

y 7()]f'cc: Document Control Desk
| U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission A
| Wash ing ton , D.C. 20555

-

LeBoeuf, Lamb, Leiby & MacRae
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Mr. L. A. Yandell, NRC
Senior Resident Inspector

0304190174 G30413
PDR ADOCK 05000285
F PDR
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OMAllA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT
CONFIRMATION OF TRANSMITTAL

EMERGENCY PLAf4 iMPLEMENilfiG PROCEl;UPL5

(EPIP)-

Nanie Dccumed_hadnLhMk- DMe March 21,_.1983
._

N (d C - I I I
Holds and maintains Copy No._,LLQD

The following procedures are provided f or your use.

Memove insert
Procedure fio. Paue140.(s) Procedu re_ ]{o . Paye. ![o. $)

1) Table of Contents i thru ix Table of Contents i thru ix
.

(1-07-83) (3-18-83)
2) EPIP-EOF-1 1-1 thru l-2 EPIP-E0F-1 1-1 thru l-2

(R0 2-20-81) -(R1 1-31-83)
3) EPIP-EOF-12 12-1 thru 12-4 EPIP-EOF-12 12-1

(R0 2-20-81) (R1 1-06-83)
4) EPIP-E0F-13 13-1 thru 13-2 EPIP-E0F-13 13-1 thru 13-2

(R0 7-14-81) (R1 2-1-83)
5) EPIP-TSC-1 1-1 thru l-2 EPIP-TSC-1 1-1 thru l-3

(R2 11-10-82) (R3 2-15-83)
6) EPIP-RR-1 1-1 thru l-15 EPIP-RR-1 1-1 thru l-15

- (R2 4-30-82) . (R3 1-31-83)
7) EPIP-RR-2 2-1. thru 2-6 EPIP-RR-2 2-1

(R0 2-20-81) (R1 1-27-83)
8) EPIP-RR-3 3-1 thru 3-2 EPIP-RR-3 3-1 thru 3-2

(R0 2-20-81) (R1 1-06-83)

Manager - Radiological Health
!. Emergency Plancino.

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the above copy or numbered pages. The oorlitioral
or revised pages have been included in my assigned copy of the EPIP and/r,r ?.u:,r:r-
seded pages have been removed as required.

Signed Da te

(Please sien and return this fern within 5 days tc the Adninistratiye Serv,i,r.xq
Departrent, Attention: Jane fiorfeld, 0::.aha Public Power Cistrict, ,1623 I!arney
Street, Omaha, tiebraska 68102.) -

Note: If EPIP copies have been transferred to another per*,on or address,
please fill out the spaces below.

Name of Holder Address ~ ~ ~ ~

~

Ti tle /Depa rtmen t
- --~ ~~ ^"

-
y .. ----... -.... ..- -
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OMAHA PUBLIC PO'..ER DISTRICT
C0tiFIRMAT10N Of IRAri5MITTAl

EMERGLfiCY PLAfl !MPLLMLNIING PRUCLDUHl',
- (EPIP)

Name
__ _ . , _ _ _ , , , _ _ _ , , ,

Date March 21, 1983.

holds and maintains Copy No._,,,,,
,,,,,

The following procedures are provided for your u e

Remove insert
Procedure No. PageNo.(sl Procedure No. Page, ilu . U. )

9). EPIP-RR-4 4-1 thru 4-2 EPIP-RR-4 4-1 thru 4-2
(R0 2-20-81) (R1 1-31-83)

!0) EPIP-RR-8 8-1 thru 8-2 EPIP-RR-8 8-1 thru 8-8
(R0 2-20-81) (R1 1-06-83)

11) EPIP-RR-9 9-1 thru 9-3 EPIP-RR-9 9-1 thru 9-2
. (R0 2-20-81) (R1 1-06-83)

i.') EPIP-RR-10 10-1 thru 10-6 EPIP-RR-10 10-1 thru 10-8
(R1 4-23-82) (R2 2-01-83)

13) EPIP-RR-11 thru (R0 7-14-81) EPIP-RR-11 thru (R1 2-01-83)
EPIP-RR-16 EPIP-RR-16

14) EPIP-RR-17
~ 17-1 thru 17-3 EPIP-RR-17 17-1 thru 17-3

(R1 8-31-82) (R2 2-01-83)
iS) EPIP-RR-18 thru (R0 7-14-81) EPIP-RR-18 thru (R1 2-01-83)

EPIP-RR-62 EPIP-RR-62

Mananer - Radiological Hei Ith -

& Er ergency Planning

[ nereby acknowledge receipt of the above copy or numbered pages. The additi..no'
. or revised pages have been included in my a n i'Jned copy of the LP!P und/r;r .w r -

~

'

seded pages have been removed as required.

|
'

Signed Date

(Please sicn and rettarn this fem within 5_damte the Administ rat.iw Lerviw,,

; De:artr'ent, Attention: Jane florfela, 0::.aiu Public Power Cistrict,. 16_2_3_1.|a r ia ,4
-Street, Omaha, Nebraska 68102.)

.

Note: If EPIP copies have been transferred to another person nr address,
please fill out the spaces below.'

|
,

~ ~ ~

Name of Holder Address

[ Iitie'Depa,trent

| . - .-

|
t


